RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. APPROVING AN **INTERLOCAL** AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH FOR USE OF RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AT DAN CALLOWAY-TATE RECREATION CENTER BY LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach and the Palm Beach County School District ("School District") have enjoyed joint use of facilities for many years, and

WHEREAS, the School District is reconstructing Washington Elementary School and relocating students to Lincoln Elementary School, and

WHEREAS, the School District wishes to use Dan Calloway-Tate Recreation Center parking lot and gymnasium for over-flow parking and physical education classes; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department will work with the School District on any matters pertaining to scheduling and access issues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council approves the Interlocal Agreement for use of the Dan Calloway-Tate Recreation Center beginning June 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the said Interlocal Agreement.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2019.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 2

APPROVED:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON

DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	 DAWN S. WY
T. MCCOY:	 DATE:
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	

DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: